
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 29 APRIL 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Benjamin Murphy 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting via YouTube at the following 

link: 
https://youtu.be/JQnzsMXttNw  

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.  
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/JQnzsMXttNw


 

 

AGENDA 
NB: Certain matters for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless a Member indicates that they have questions or comments prior to the 
start of the meeting. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 21 April 2022 appointing 

the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 

Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Open Spaces and City 

Gardens Committee meeting held on the 15th of February.   
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND WALKWAYS 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 The Committee are invited to appoint one Member as an Open Spaces and City 

Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee.  
 

 For Decision 
  

 



 

3 
 

8. COOL STREETS AND GREENING PROGRAMME: CITY GREENING AND 
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
9. CITY CLUSTER VISION - WELL-BEING & CLIMATE CHANGE RESILIENCE: 

JUBILEE GARDENS IMPROVEMENTS* 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
10. CITY GARDENS UPDATE* 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

meeting held on the 15th of February 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 



 

 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 

Confidential 
 
17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

meeting held on the 15th of February.  
 

 For Decision 
  

 



KEAVENY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2022, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2023. 

 
OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS COMMITTEE 

 
1.  Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,  

• eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ service 
on the Court at the time of their appointment 

• the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee 
o the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee 

 
2. Quorum  
 The quorum consists of any five Members. 
 
3. Membership 2022/23 
 

5 (4) Caroline Wilma Haines 

12 (4) Wendy Mead, O.B.E. 

6 (3) Oliver Sells, Q.C. 

3 (3) Andrew Stratton McMurtrie, J.P. 

8 (1) Graeme Martyn Doshi-Smith, Deputy, for three years  

1 (1) Benjamin Daniel Murphy, for three years 

11 (1) Ian David Luder J.P., Alderman 

1 (1) Catherine McGuinness   

  together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 
4. Terms of Reference 

 
 
(a) 

To be responsible for:- 
 
The allocation of grants in relation to Open Spaces taking account of any views or recommendations expressed by 
the Epping Forest and Commons Committee, West Ham Park Committee or Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee as relevant;  
 

 Open Spaces 
(b)      dealing with, or making recommendations to the Court of Common Council where appropriate, all matters relating to 

the strategic management (e.g. policy, financial and staffing) of the City of London Corporation’s open spaces where 
such matters are not specifically the responsibility of another Committee; and 
 

(c)      the appointment of the Executive Director, Environment (in consultation with the Planning & Transportation Committee, 
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee and Licensing Committee); 
 

 City Open Spaces 
(d)      the management and day-to-day administration of the gardens, churchyards and open spaces in the City under the 

control of the Common Council, together with Bunhill Fields Burial Ground; 
 

(e)      arrangements for the planting and maintenance of trees and other plants and shrubs in open spaces and in footpaths 
adjacent to highways in the City; 
 

(f)      advising on applications for planning permission relating in whole or in part to the gardens, churchyards or open spaces 
in the City under the control of the Common Council; and 
 

(g)      the functions of the Common Council under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to make safe 
by felling, or otherwise, dangerous trees in the City generally on receipt of notices served on the City of London 
Corporation in the circumstances set out in Section 23 of the Act and where trees are in danger of damaging property. 
 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 15 February 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 
Observer: 
Catherine Bickmore  
 
In attendance: 
Sean McGovern, Heritage Services London Borough of Islington Council 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kristina Drake - Town Clerk’s Department 

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director Environment 

Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens, Environment Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Business Manager, 
Environment Department 

Jake Tibbetts - City Gardens Manager, Environment 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received in advance of the meeting from Anne Fairweather.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations made.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the inquorate meeting public note and non-public 
summary of the last meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
held on the 7th of December 2021.  
 
Responding to a matter raised by a Member the Chairman provided the 
Committee with an update on his recent meeting regarding Postman’s Park 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



with the Arch Deacon of the City of London and the Chairman of the Diocesan 
Advisory Committee for the Care of Churches. The Chairman explained that the 
meeting had been useful and constructive but added that further information 
would need to be provided in the non-public session.  
 
Responding to a Member’s request for further information on the planning 
permission of the reinstatement of Finsbury Circus the City Surveyor confirmed 
that this was expected by the end of the week. It was added that tenders had 
been received and that the delay to the planning permission had not resulted in 
a delay to the project.   
 
RESOLVED- That the inquorate meeting public note and non-public summary 
of the last meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on 
the 7th of December 2021 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. QUEEN'S GREEN CANOPY  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment on 
the Queen’s Green Canopy.  
 
The Executive Director commented that this was a very exciting opportunity 
and highlighted that the events referenced in the report were only a flavour of 
what was planned. It was added that the proposal was to utilise existing local 
risk funds to fund these proposals.  
 
Responding to a question the Executive Dire
[...]
agreed that officers engage with the QGC team to 
establish the City of London as a Champion City in the campaign; and  

IV. That the budget for a level D project officer for 14th months to manage 
the QCG activities be approved.  

  
5. OPEN SPACES COVERAGE 2022  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Open Spaces Media 
Coverage for December 2021 to February 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

6. CITY GARDENS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment which 
updated Members on activities across the City Gardens section since 
December 2021. 
 
Andrew McMurtrie made a declaration of interest as MACE were electors in 
Coleman Street his Ward. 
 
A Member noted that he was pleased to hear about the corporate volunteering 
days which MACE had completed and suggested that opportunities for further 
corporate volunteering be explored.  
 
The Chairman commended the City Gardens Staff for their work maintaining 
the Gardens, particularly over the last eighteen months. A Member responded 
by seconding these thanks and highlighted the work at Bunhill Fields as a 
specific example of successful work.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. BUNHILL FIELDS COMMUNITY ARTS PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment on 
the Bunhill Fields Community Arts Project.  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director Environment and a 
member of the Islington Heritage Service who highlighted the context of the site 

Page 9



and the proposal for a community art project at Bunhill Fields in partnership 
with the St Luke’s Community centre. A Member highlighted the City of London 
Corporation’ existing relationship with the St Luke’s Community Centre.    
 
The Deputy Chairman commented on her support for the project and noted that 
projects of this nature were of vital importance to the Committee.  
 
Responding to a Member’s question the Executive Director confirmed that there 
was no budgetary impact on the City of London Corporation.  
 
It was confirmed, answering a query from Member, that the works of art were 
not planned to be perinate.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. Members agreed in principle for Bunhill Fields to be used to exhibit 
appropriate art installations; and  

II. The City Gardens Manager be nominated to represent the City of 
London on the steering group; and  

III. That officers report back for approval once details of the specific 
artworks are available. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
No urgent business was considered in the public session.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the  grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public note of the inquorate meeting of the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 7th of December 2021.  
 
RESOVLED- That the non-public note of the inquorate meeting of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 7th of December 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

12. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDENS REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and Executive 
Director Environment on Finsbury Circus Gardens Reinstatement.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

Page 10



13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business discussed in the non-public session.  
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN OPEN SPACES AND CITY 
GARDENS COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a confidential report of the Town Clerk on the action 
taken under urgency in accordance with Standing Order 41.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.08 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

v.April 2019 

 

Committees: 
Corporate Projects Board - for decision  
Open Spaces Committee – for decision 
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee – for decision 
Projects Sub-Committee equivalent 

Dates: 

06 April 2022 
29 April 2022 
03 May 2022 
May Date tbc 

Subject:  

Cool Streets and Greening Programme: City Greening and 
Biodiversity Project 

Unique Project Identifier: 

12332 

Gateway 2: 
Project Proposal 
Regular 

Report of: 
Executive Director Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Melanie Charalambous 

PUBLIC 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Project Description: This project (City Greening and 
Biodiversity) is part of the Cool Streets and Greening 
programme which has been approved by committees. 

This project proposes the introduction of more greenery (trees 
and planting) in the public realm of the City, including climate-
resilient planting, along with measures to enhance biodiversity. 

Next Gateway: Gateway 3/4, along with initial tree planting 
Gateway 5 report planned for autumn 2022 to enable tree 
planting to take place in the next planting season. 

Next Steps:  

• Establish project team and develop programme and 
methodology; 

• Identify opportunities for greening across the City using 
data from the cubic mile project alongside site assessments 
and survey work; 

• Work with colleagues from the City Gardens team to 
identify deliverables from the City’s biodiversity action plan 
to be included within the project; 

• Develop proposals for phased implementation across 3 
years with initial tree planning taking place in 2022/23 
planting season. 

Funding Source: Cool Streets and Greening Programme 
(OSPR funded). Total programme cost is £6.8m 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 
 

v.April 2019 

Requested Decisions:  

1. Approve the commencement of the project; 
2. Approve the release of £80,000 from the Cool Streets 

and Greening programme for staff costs, fees and site 
investigations to reach the next gateway; 

3. Note that delivery will be phased across 3 years with an 
initial Gateway 5 (Chief Officer approved) report in 
autumn 2022 to enable tree planting to take place in the 
next planting season;  

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £1.5-2.5m. 
 

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 
 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Staff time Project 
management 
& development 
of proposals  

OSPR £50,000 

Fees and trial 
holes 

Technical 
assessments, 
including any 
surveys, trial 
holes and 
utility enquiries 

OSPR £30,000 

Total   £80,000 

  
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: Not 
requested at this stage of the project although an un-costed 
risk register is included with this report in Appendix 2.  
 

3. Governance 
arrangements 

Spending Committee: Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee  

Senior Responsible Officer: Melanie Charalambous, City 
Public Realm 

Project Board: No  

This project forms part of the Cool Streets and Greening 
Programme which has been approved by Committees and 
includes the delivery of a number of projects. 

The last programme report was approved in February 2022 
and included details of this City Greening and Biodiversity 
project which is now being formally initiated through this report. 

 
 

Page 14



 
 

v.April 2019 

Project Summary 
 

4. Context 4.1 The Cool Streets and Greening Prog
[...]
 a Gateway 4 report to progress the projects within 
the City Cluster Programme 2 – Well-being and Climate Change resilience.  
 
Programme 2 is focused on the creation of a greener more welcoming environment, 
increased climate change mitigation measures, contributing towards an improved 
pedestrian experience and well-being. 
 
Jubilee Gardens Improvements is one of the projects in this programme and included 
within this framework. The project involves the delivery of sustainable drainage 
system through the redesign and relandscaping of the existing Jubilee Gardens that 
is currently outdated and in need of improvements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Key measures of success:  
 

1) Increase the amount of greenery to help mitigate the impacts of climate 
change, noise and air pollution and soften the urban environment.  

2) Deliver more accessible and attractive spaces to rest and spend time in. 
Improve thermal comfort in the area 

3) The creation of ‘green corridors’ along busy pedestrian routes and 
delivery of sustainable drainage systems (Suds) in line with the Climate 
Action Strategy.  

 
 

[3] Highlights 

Finance: 
Total anticipated cost to deliver [£]: £500K-£600K 

Total potential project liability (cost) [£]: N/A 
Total anticipated on-going commitment post-delivery [£]: Maintenance costs 
will be fully reported at the next gateway (5) 
 Programme Affiliation [£]: N/A  
 

[A] Budget Approved 
to Date*  

[B] New Financial 
Requests  

[C] New Budget Total 
(Post approval)  

£185,000 £N/A £500K-600K 

[D] Previous Total 
Estimated Cost of 
Project  

[E] New Total 
Estimated Cost of 
Project  

[F] Variance in Total 
Estimated Cost of 
Project (since last report) 

£500,000 - £600,000 £500,000 - £600,000 N/A 

[G] Spend to Date [H] Anticipated future budget requests 

£148,972.57 N/A 

 

Headline Financial changes: 

Since ‘Project Proposal’ (G2) report:  

▲ The total estimated cost of the project is estimated at £500K-£600K. Full costs 

will b
[...]
l aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment 

For Information 

Report author: Jake Tibbetts, City Gardens Manager 

 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens section 
since February 2022.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Current position 
 

Finance 

 
1. Following the implementation of the TOM savings have been made and a 

balanced budget out turn is forecasted for this year. 
 
Personnel 

2. City Gardens are currently recruiting to the following positions: 

• Horticultural Project Manager 

• X3 Gardeners 

• X1 Assistant Gardener 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



 

 

• X1 City Garden Operative 
 
Procurement 

 
3. There following contracts are coming to an end and new contracts need to be 

procured this year: 
 

• Tree pit surfacing materials 

• Bedding plant supplies 

• Tree Management Software 
 

City Gardens will also be looking to extend the tree works contract with KPS 
Ltd for the two years permitted under the current contract. 

 
 

Operational Activities  

 
4. TOM: Following the completion of the TOM, City Gardens now sit in the 

Cleansing and Gardens service, within the City Operations Division. An interim 
Gardens and Cleansing Assistant Director has been appointed. The team is 
starting to look at synergies and opportunities to improve the cleansing and 
gardens services. 
 

5. Queens Green Canopy: The Zelkova serrata in Whittington Gardens was 
planted by the Mayor in March of this year and attended by members of the 
committee and students from Sir John Cass School.  
 
[...]
mmittee at the next meeting. 
 

Community, Volunteering and Events 
 

15. The Friends of City Gardens have delivered a number of corporate volunteering 
days, which have included mulching at Smithfield Rotunda, leaf collection at 
Bunhill Fields. They are also organising a Bioblitz in Bunhill Fields in Bunhill 
Fields on the 1st May to record plants, insects and birds. 
 
 

 
 
Jake Tibbetts 
City Gardens Manager 
 
T: 020 7374 4127 
E: jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 47

mailto:jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
	6 Minutes
	8 Cool Streets and Greening Programme: City Greening and Biodiversity Project
	City greening and biodiversity project briefing
	City Greening and Biodiversity risk register

	9 City Cluster Vision - Well-being & Climate Change resilience: Jubilee Gardens Improvements*
	Appendix 1 - JubileeGardens_CPR_CoverSheet_ProgressRPT_v3
	Jubilee Gardens  - Appendix2-3v2

	10 City Gardens Update*
	14 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Friday, 29 April 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 29 April 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells QC 
 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Sally Agass - Director of Natural Environment 

Anne Bamford - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Melanie Charalambous - Department of the Built Environment 

Elena Clements - Town Clerk's Department 

Kristina Drake - Town Clerk's Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, Environment 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department 

Kehinde Olagunju - Town Clerk's Department 

Jake Tibbetts - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 20 
April 2022 for the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee. 
 



Caroline Haines made a statement to the Committee hoping that the 
Committee would support her, if elected as Chair in the next item, in organising 
an awayday for Committee members to discuss the strategic direction for the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Caroline Haines as 
the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was, therefore, duly 
elected as Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED – That Caroline Haines be elected Chairman of the Open Spaces 
and City Gardens Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
Wendy Mead moved a vote of thanks to Oliver Sells, the immediate past 
Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Members of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee express their since thanks to: 
 

OLIVER SELLS, Q.C. 
 

for his most exceptional dedication to the work of both these committees. 
 
Oliver, as Chairman has demonstrated great leadership, dedication and 
tenacity through a most challenging period. His role in overseeing 
improvements to key areas across the Open Spaces Portfolio cannot be 
overestimated, reinforcing his commitment and obvious understanding of the 
need for outdoor space for all members of the community with benefits for 
health and wellbeing. 
 
Specific mention should be made of his work on West Ham Park Committee, an 
outstanding park, much loved and used by the local communities. The new play 
area, the implementation which Oliver oversaw will be officially opened by him 
and he will so enjoy seeing the new playground in use. 
 
His forward thinking has seen many other notable achievements that are 
testament to his passion for creating living and leisure areas benefitting city 
residents, workers and visitors for years to come. 
 
Finsbury Circus, an area much prized in the City, was disrupted by Crossrail 
activity for almost a decade and in urgent need of regeneration. Under Oliver’s 
leadership, the reinstated gardens and restoration of the Central Pavilion are 
now once more a much needed and welcoming green space for all to enjoy. 
A compassionate and caring Chairman, Oliver has proposed a permanent 
commemoration in Postman’s Park, between Aldersgate Street and Kind 
Edward Street who have lost their lives helping others through the recent Covid 
pandemic, a fitting tribute to his sympathetic understanding of the cost of 
human life. 
 



In taking leave of him as their Chairman, his colleagues wish to thank Oliver for 
all the accomplishments under his leadership and wish him much success in 
his continued service in the City of London Corporation and in other bodies. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. 
 
As multiple expressions of interest were received, a ballot of Members was 
undertaken and Andrew McMurtrie, upon receiving a majority of votes cast, was 
duly elected as Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
The newly elected Deputy Chair thanked Members for their support. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15 
February 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND 
WALKWAYS SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the appointment of one Member of the Committee 
as the representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee. 
 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee that two expressions of interest had 
been received. A ballot was undertaken and Alderman Ian Luder, upon 
receiving a majority of votes cast, was appointed as the representative. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Alderman Ian Luder be appointed as the Open Spaces and  
City Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub  
Committee. 
 

8. COOL STREETS AND GREENING PROGRAMME: CITY GREENING AND 
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
relative to the Cool Streets and Greening Programme. 
 
A Member asked for further clarification on the works taking place in Finsbury 
Square, and if there was scope to move the moving bay being used by 
construction workers. In reply, an officer said the City of London Corporation 
was the developer on this site, and was required to install scaffolding on this 
site under the Highways Act. The officer undertook to investigate options for 
changing the location of the moving bay and return to Members with an update. 
 
The Chair asked if an update on the Finsbury Circus works could be provided 
at the next meeting, including information on what plans there were for 
communications and signage.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
 

1. Approve the commencement of the project; 



2. Approve the release of £80,000 from the Cool Streets and Greening 
programme for staff costs, fees and site investigations to reach the next 
gateway; 

3. Note that delivery will be phased across 3 years with an initial Gateway 5 
(Chief Officer approved) report in autumn 2022 to enable tree planting to 
take place in the next planting season;  

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £1.5-2.5m 
 

9. CITY CLUSTER VISION - WELL-BEING & CLIMATE CHANGE RESILIENCE: 
JUBILEE GARDENS IMPROVEMENTS*  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
relative to City Cluster Vision. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. CITY GARDENS UPDATE*  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing an update on the activities of the City Gardens section. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Following a request from a Member, officers undertook to provide an update on 
developments at Postman’s Park after the meeting. 
 
The Deputy Chair praised the quality of the benches that had been installed on 
Aldersbury Square.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
The Chair informed Members that an away day for the Committee, and the 
West Ham Park Committee, would be arranged to take place on 20 June 2022. 
 
A Member suggested that it might be appropriate for the Committee to request 
a second appointment to the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee. The Chair 
said that it would be helpful for the Committee to consider where it could be 
effectively represented in general. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
A Member reiterated the concerns they had expressed at the previous meeting 
over the costs of the Finsbury Square project and the potential impact on the 
Open Spaces budget. 
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes held on 15 February 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.19 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 


